Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement

This Section contains the 1998 Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement and all Amendments
and Notices that have been executed or issued as of April 1, 2013. The Regional Wastewater
Disposal Agreement between the City of San Diego and the Participating Agencies (the
Agreement) provides for the sewerage disposal for participating agencies in San Diego County.
The one Amendment and three Notices executed or issued to date are as follows:

Amendment 1. An amendment to the Agreement dated May 15, 2000, to add the East Otay
Mesa Sewer Maintenance District as a Participating Agency, including the transfer of 1.0
million gallons per day of metro capacity rights from Spring Valley Sanitation District to the
East Otay Mesa.

Notice 1. Transfer of .17 million gallons per day between Spring Valley Sanitation District
and the City of La Mesa. November 17, 2000.

Notice 2. Transfer of .50 million gallons per day between Padre Dam Municipal Water
District and the City of Poway. May 23, 2001.

Notice 3. Allocation of additional capacity due to the rerating of the Metro Sewer System.
April 21, 2010.
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ApopPTED o MAY 18 1998 |

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING NEW REGIONAL
WASTEWATER DISPOSAL AGREEMENTS.

BEIT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that the City Manager

is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a new Regional

Wastewater Disposal Agreement to supersede the Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement

of 1963, with the following entities, in the form of agreement on file in the office of the City

Clerk as Document Number OO- 1851‘? . City of Chula Vista, City

of Coronado, City of Del Mar, City of El Cajon, City of Imperial Beaéh, City of La Mesa,

Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Districts, Lemon Grove Sanitation District, City of National City,

Otay Water District, Padre Dam Municipal Water District, City of Poway, Spring Valley

Sanitation District, and Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance District.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this ordinance shall tak'e effect and be in force

on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney <. .

Bonbus

Deputy City Attorngy

Ted Bromfiekt’ !

Or.Dept: MWWD
0-98-122
Form=o0é&t.frm
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REGIONAL WASTEWATER DISPOSAL
AGREEMENT

THIS REGIONAL WASTEWATER DISPOSAL AGREEMENT is made and entered
into this day of , 1997, by and between the CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
a municipal corporation (“the City”); and the CITY OF CHULA VISTA, a municipal
corporation; the CITY OF CORONADO, a municipal corporation; the CITY OF DEL MAR, a
municipal corporation; the CITY OF EL CAJON, a municipal corporation; the CITY OF
IMPERIAL BEACH, a municipal corporation; the CITY OF LA MESA, a municipal
corporation; the LEMON GROVE SANITATION DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the
State of California; the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a municipal corporation; the CITY OF
POWAY, a municipal corporation; the WINTER GARDENS SEWER MAINTENANCE
DISTRICT, a maintenance district established pursuant to California Streets & Hwys. Code
section 5820 et seq.; the ALPINE SANITATION DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the State
of California; the LAKESIDE SANITATION DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the State of
California; the SPRING VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the
State of California; the OTAY WATER DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the State of
California; and the PADRE DAM MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, 2 political subdivision of
the State of California (the “Participating Agencies”). '

" RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and the Participating Agencies are autonomous entities each having
the authority to provide and to contract for the conveyance, treatment and disposal of wastewater.

WHEREAS, each Participating Agency currently has a contract with the City to provide
wastewater conveyance, treatment and disposal services through the Metropolitan Sewerage
System (Metro System), a system of wastewater conveyance, treatment and disposal facilities.

WHEREAS, each of the Participating Agencies has specified capacity service rights in
the existing Metro System pursuant to pre-existing agreements with the City.

WHEREAS, the purposes of this Agreement are: 1) to replace the existing sewage
disposal agreements between the City and the Participating Agencies; 2) to provide certain
contract rights to capacity in the Metro System to the Participating Agencies; 3) to establish a
mechanism to fund the planning, design, construction, operation and maintenance of the Metro
System by the City and the Participating Agencies as necessary o provide hydraulic capacity,
and to comply with applicable law and with generally accepted engineering practices; and 4) to
establish a system of charges which allocates the costs of the planning, design and construction
of such new wastewater conveyance, treatment and disposal facilities as are necessary solely to
provide for new capacity on a fair and equitable basis. : '
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THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the City and the
Participating Agencies agree as follows:

L DEFINITIONS

A,

Annual Average Daily Flow is the number, in millions of gallons of wastewater

per day ("MGD"), calculated by dividing total Flow on a fiscal year basis by 365
days. )

Capital Improvement Casts are costs associated with the planning, design,
financing, construction, or reconstruction of facilities.

Chemical Oxygen Demand or “COD” means the measure of the chemically
decomposable material in wastewater, as determined by the procedures specified
in the most current edition of “Standard Methods for the Examination for Water

and Wastewater,” or any successor publication which establishes the industry
standard. '

Contract Capacity is the contractual right possessed by each Participating
Agency to discharge wastewater into the Metro System pursuant to this
Agreement up to the limit set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto. Contract
Capacity is stated in terms of Annual Average Daily Flow.

Flow is the amount of wastewater discharged by the City and each Participating
Agency. '

Functional-Design Methodology shall mean the process of allocating Operation
and Maintenance Costs and Capital Improvement Costs to Flow and Strength
parameters recognizing the benefits of both the design criteria and the primary
function of a unit process.

Metro System Costs are those costs set forth in Section V.B.1.

Metro System Revenues are those revenues set forth in Section V.B.2.
Metropolitan Sewerage System or Metro System shall mean and consist of
those facilities and contract rights to facilities which are shown and/or described
in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, including any

amendments thereto authorized by this Agreement.

Municipal System shall mean the City's wastewater collection system, which
consists of pipelines and pump stations, that collects wastewater within the City
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of San Diego anci conveys it to-the Metropolitan Sewerage System for treatment
and disposal.

New Capacity is the capacity to discharge wastewater outside the Metro System,
above the Contract Capacity set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto.

New Contract Capacity is the capacity to discharge wastewater into the Metro
System, above the Contract Capacity set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto.

North City Water Reclamation Plant is the 30 million gallons per day
( as of the date of this Agreement) wastewater treatment facility which

includes four major processes: primary treatment, secondary treatment, tertiary
treatment, and disinfection.

Operation and Maintenance Costs are the costs of those items and
activities required by sound engineering and management practices to keep the
conveyance, disposal, treatment, and reuse facilities functioning in accordance
with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations. '

Point Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant is the 240 million gallons per day

( as of the date of this Agreement) advanced primary treatment plant

which includes four major processes: screening, grit removal, sedimentation, and
digestion.

Reclaimed Water (or Recycled Water) shall have the definition set forth in Title
22, Division 4 of the California Code of Regulations and shall mean water which,
as a result of treatment of wastewater, is suitable for a direct beneficial use ora
controlled use that otherwise could not occur.

Reclaimed Water (or Recycled Water) Distribution System shall mean and
consist of those eight (8) reclaimed water projects listed in Attachment B of the
Stipulated Final Order for Injunctive Relief approved by the U.S. District Court

on June 6, 1997 in U.S.A. v. City of San Diego, Case No. 88- 1101-B and
attached hereto as Exhibit E.

Repurified Water shall mean water which, as a result of advanced treatment of
reclaimed water, is suitable for use as a source of domestic (or potable) water

supply.

Return Flow shall mean the effluent created by thc dewatering of digested
biosolids, which includes centrate.

Reuse shall mean to use again, such as water which has been reclaimed or
repurified, or sludge that has been converted to biosolids for beneficial use.
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il South Bay Land/Ocean Outfall is the facility that is jointly owned by the
International Boundary & Water Commission (U.S. Section IBWC) and the City
of San Diego. The Outfall is planned to convey and discharge treated effluent
from the IBWC's International Wastewater Treatment Plant and treated effluent
from the City's South Bay Water Reclamation Plant and the South Bay Secondary
Treatment Plant. As of the date of this Agreement, the Outfall has a current
Average Daily Flow Capacity of 174 million gallons per day . Asof
the date of this Agreement, the City owns 39.94% of the capacity of the QOutfall
and the balance of the capacity is owned by the .

IBWC. '

V. Strength means the measurement of Suspended Solids (8S) and Chemical
Oxygen Demand (COD) within the wastewater Flow and any other measurement
required by law after the date of this Agreement. '

W. “Suspended Solids” or “SS” means the insoluble solid matter in wastewater
that is separable by laboratory filtration, as determined by the procedures
specified in the most current edition of “Standard Methods for the Examination
of Water and Wastewater,” or any successor publication which establishes the
industry standard.

b Tertiary Component is that portion of the wastewater treatment process that
currently filters the secondary treated wastewater effluent through fine sand
and/or anthracite coal to remove fine Suspended Solids and disinfects it to meet
the requirements of the California Administrative Code, Title 22, or its successor
for filtered and disinfected wastewater.

Y. Water Repurification System includes the Advanced Water Treatment (AWT)
Facility located at or near the North City Water Reclamation Plant site and the
Repurified Water Conveyance System which will transport repurified water from
the AWT Facility to the San Vicente Reservoir. The major processes of the AWT
Facility include: ultra or micro filtration, reverse osmosis, and
ozonation. '

IL OWNERSHIP AND OPERATION OF THE METRO SYSTEM

Al Rights of the Parties.

The City is the owner of the Metro System, and of any additions to the Metro
System or other facilities constructed pursuant to this Agreement. All decisions with respect to
the planning, design, construction, operation and maintenance of the Metro System shall rest
with the City, in consultation with the Metro Commission. The Participating Agencies shall
have a contractual right to use the Metro System and to participate in its operation as set forth in
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this Agreement. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, and in conformance with all applicable
laws, the City may transfer ownership of all or part of the Metro System at any time. In the event
of a transfer, the City's successor shall be bound by the terms of this Agreement. Subject to the
terms of this Agreement, any Participating Agency may transfer or assign its rights and
obligations under this Agreement. Any transfer shall first be approved by the City. No transfer
may occur if the City determines, after consultation with the Participating Agencies involved,

that the proposed transfer will imbalance, or will other\mse adversely impact the City’s ability to
operate the Metro System.

B. Metro Svstem Services.

I. The City shall provide wastewater conveyance, treatment and disposal

services to the Participating Agencies through the Metro System, under the terms set forth in this
Agreement.

2. The City shall operate the Metra System in an efficient and economical
manner, maintaining it in good repair and working order, all in accordance with recognized

sound englneenng/mdﬁmagement practlccs

3. The City shall convey, treat, and dispose of or reuse all wastewater

received under this Agreement in such a manner as to comply with all applicable laws, rules and
regulations.

-C. Flow Commitment.

L Absent agreement of the parties, all Flow from the Participating Agencies
and the City, up to the capacity limits set forth in Exhibit B or any amendments thereto, shall
remain in the Metro System.

2. This Agreement shall not preclude any Participating Agency from
diverting Flow from the Metro System as a result of the construction of reclamation facilities or
New Capacity outside of the Metro System.

3, Any Participating Agency may negotiate an agreement with the City to
withdraw ail Flow from the Metro System , which at a minimum requires the Agency to pay its
proportionate share of Capital Improvement Costs.

D. Funding Obligations.

Nothing in this Section or in this Agreement shall obligate the City to make any
payment for the acquisition, construction, maintenance or operation of the Metro System from
moneys derived from taxes or from any income and revenue of the City other than moneys in or
sewer revenues which go into the Sewer Revenue Fund for the Metro System and from
construction funds derived from the sale of such sewer revenue bonds for the Metro System as
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are duly authorized. Nothing in this contract shall be construed to obligate the City to pay from
its annual income and revenues any sum which would create an indebtedness, obligation or
liability within the meaning of the provisions of Section 18 of Article XVI of the Constitution of
the State of California. Nothing in this Section, however, or in this Agreement shall prevent the
City, in its discretion, from using tax revenues or any other available revenues or funds of the
City for any purpose for which the City is empowered to expend moneys under this Agreement.
Nothing herein shall relieve the City from its obligations to fund and carry out this Agreement.
Nothing in this Section or in this Agreement shall obligate any Participating Agency to make any
payment which would create an indebtedness; obligation or liability within the meaning of the
provisions of Section 18 of Article XVI of the Constitution of the State of California, or which is
not authorized by law.

E. Financial Statements.

i The City shall keep appropriate records and accounts of all costs and
expenses relating to conveyance, treatment, disposal, and reuse of wastewater, and the
acquisition, planning, design, construction, administration, monitoring, operation and
maintenance of the Metro System.

2 Said records and accounts shall be subject to reasonable inspection by any
authorized representative of any Participating Agency at its expense. Further, said accounts and
records shall be audited annually by an independent certified public accounting firm appointed
by the City pursuant to generally accepted accounting principles. A copy of said report shall be
available to any Participating Agency.

F. Limitations on Types and Condition of Wastewater.

L Each Participating Agency will comply with all applicable laws, rules and
regulations including its regulatory obligations associated with the discharge of wastewater into
its respective system and from such system into the Metro System.

2. Each Participating Agency will minimize to the maximum extent
practicable, the infiltration and inflow of surface, ground or stormwaters into its respective
wastewater systerms.

3. Each Participating Agency will insure that all industrial users of its
wastewater system are regulated by an effective industrial pretreatment program that conforms
to all applicable laws, rules and regulations and that is acceptable to the City. Provided,
however, that the City shall not require the Participating Agencies to take any actions beyond
that which is required under applicable laws, rules and regulations that can be taken but are not
being taken by the City.

4. The City and the Participating Agéncies agree that nothing in this
Agreement, including the termination of the existing sewage disposal agreements, shall affect the
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validity of the Interju.risdictionél Pretreatment Agreements, or the separate transportation
agreements that are currently in effect between or among the City and the Participating Agencies.

=8 Each Participating Agency will not discharge a substantial amount of

sewage originating outside its respective boundaries into the Metro System without the approval
of the City.

6. Each Participating Agency shall be responsible for the violation of any

applicable laws, rules or regulations associated with its respective discharge of wastewater into
the Metro System.

7. In the event a regulatory agency imposes any penalty or takes other
enforcement action relating to the conveyance, treatment, disposal or reuse of wastewater in or
from the Metro System, the City shall determine whether the City or a Participating Agency or
Agencies caused or contributed to such penalty or enforcement actions. The City shall allocate
the penalty or other relief, including the costs of defense, to the party or parties responsible.
Each responsible party, whether a Participating Agency or the City, shall be obligated to pay its
share of such penalty or other relief, and any costs of defense. In the event that the City cannot
make such an allocation, the cost of such penalty or other relief shall be shared by the
Participating Agencies and the City proportionately based on Flow and Strength.

G. ' Right of First Refusal.

1. The City shall not sell or agree to sell the Metro System without first
offering it to the Participating Agencies. For the purposes of this section, “Participating
Agencies” shall mean a Participating Agency, a group of Participating Agencies, or a third party
representing one or more Participating Agencies. The term “sell” shall include any transfer or
conveyance of the Metro System or of any individual treatment or reclamation facility or outfall
within the Metro System.

2. - The City and the Participating Agencies recognize that transfer of

ownership of the Metro System is currently restricted by Sections 6.04 and 6.20 of the

Installment Purchase Agreement between the City and the Public Facilities Financing Authority
~ of the City, which inter alia restricts the transfer of ownership to the Metropolitan Wastewater
Sewage District or other governmental agency whose primary purpose is to provide wastewater
treatment. The City shall not seek to impose on bond holders a waiver of Section 6.04 or 6.20
Absent such a restriction, before the City sells or agrees to sell the Metro System, or any portion
of it, the City shall offer to sell the Metro System to the Participating Agencies (“‘the Offer”) on
the terms and at a price equal to that proposed for the sale of the Metro System to a third party.
The Participating Agencies shall have thirty days from receipt of the Offer (“the Intent to
Respond Period”) in which to notify the City of their intent to respond to the Offer. The
Participating Agencies shall have five months from the expiration of the Intent to Respond
Period in which to accept or reject the Offer. The Offer shall contain the name of the proposed
purchaser, the proposed sale price, the terms of payment, the required deposit, the time and place
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for the close of escrow, and any other material terms and conditions on which the sale is to be
consummated.

3. If the Participating Agencies give timely notice of their intent to respond
and timely notice of their acceptance of the Offer, then the City shall be obligated to sell and the
Participating Agencies shall be obligated to purchase the Metro System or any individual
treatment or reclamation facility or outfall within the Metro System, as applicable, at the price
and on the terms and conditions of the Offer. If the Participating Agencies do not give timely
notice of their intent to respond or their acceptance of the Offer, or do not submit an offer on the
same terms and conditions as the Offer, the City may, following the end of the Offer period, sell
the Metro System, or any portion of it, at a price and on terms and conditions no less favorable
to the City than those in the Offer. The City shall not sell the Metro System to any third party on
terms or at a price less favorable to the City from the terms and price contained in the Offer
absent compliance with the terms of this Section.

4, Nothing herein shall prevent the City from entering into a financing
agreement which may impose limits on the City’s power to sell the Metro System to the
Participating Agencies pursuant to Section H.1. if the City believes that such a financing
agreement is in the City’s best interest. Neither the entry into such a financing agreement by the

City nor the performance thereof by the City shall constitute a breach or default by the City
hereunder.

II. PAYMENT AND MONITORING PROVISIONS

A. Payment for Metro System Facilities.

Through the system of charges set forth in Section V of this Agreement, each
Participating Agency shall pay its share of the costs of planning, design and construction of all of
the Metro System facilities which are identified in Exhibit A hereto, which is incorporated herein
by reference. '

B. Payment for Additional Metro System Facilities.

Through the system of charges set forth in Section V of this Agreement, each
Participating Agency shall pay its share of the costs of acquisition, or planning, design and
construction of such facilities in addition to those set forth on Exhibit A as are necessary for the
Metro System to maintain compliance with applicable laws, rules and regulations, including the
Ocean Pollution Reduction Act of 1994 and its successor(s), present and future waivers of
applicable treatment standards at any Metro System treatment facility, and all facilities as are
necessary to convey, treat, dispose, and reuse wastewater in the Metro System to provide the
Contract Capacity set forth in Exhibit B, to maintain hydraulic capacity and as otherwise
required by sound engineering principles. As a ministerial matter, the City shall amend Exhibit
A from time to time to reflect such additional facilities and shall give notice of any amendments
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to the Participating Agencies. The City shall keep an updated version of Exhibit A on file with
the City Clerk. Exhibit A may be amended to reflect other changes to the Metro System only as
expressly provided in this Agreement.

G Payment for Operation and Maintenance.

Through the system of charges set forth in Section V of this Agreement, each
Participating Agency shall pay its share of the Operation and Maintenance Costs of all Metro
System facilities. Provided however, that the Participating Agencies shall not pay for the
Operation and Maintenance Costs of the Tertiary Component of the North City Water
Reclamation Plant that can be allocated solely to the production of Repurified Water.

B, Charges Based on Flow and Strength.
A Participating Agency’s share of the charges in this Section shall be assessed
pursuant to Section V of this Agreement based on its proportionate Flow in the Metro System

and the Strength of its wastewater.

E. Monitoring Flow and Strength,

L. The City shall monitor wastewater that is discharged into the Metro
System for Flow and Strength. The City shall own and operate as part of the Metro System
monitoring devices which will measure the amount of daily wastewater discharged into the
Metro System. These devices shall be installed at locations appropriate to accurately monitor
Flow and Strength. ‘The City may also monitor wastewater Flow and Strength at other locatmns
as it deems appropriate.

Z. In measuring Strength, the frequency and nature of the monitorixig shall
not be more stringent for the Participating Agencies than it is for the City.

3 The City shall provide its plans for the monitoring s;ystem and for the
procedures it will use to determine Strength to the Participating Agencies for review and

comment prior to implementation.

4. - The City shall regﬁort Flow and Strength data to the Participating Agencies
at least quarterly. '
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IV. CAPACITY RIGHTS

A.  Contract Capacity.

In consideration of the obligations in this Agreement, each Participating Agency
shall have a contractual right to discharge wastewater to the Metro System up to the Contract
Capacity set forth in Exhibit B. '

B. Transfers of Contract Capacity.

The Participating Agencies and the City may buy, sell or exchange all or part of
their Contract Capacity among themselves on such terms as they may agree upon. The City shall
be notified prior to any transfer. Any transfer shall be first approved by the City. No Contract
Capacity may be transferred if the City determines, after consultation with the Participating
Agencies involved in the transaction, that said transfer will unbalance, or will otherwise -
adversely impact the City’s ability to operate the Metro System. Provided, however, that the
Participating Agency seeking the transfer may offer to cure such imbalance at its own expense.
Following the City’s consent, as a ministerial matter, the Contract Capacity set forth in Exhibit B
shall be adjusted to reflect the approved transfer.

C. Allocation of Additional Capacity:,

The parties recognize that the City's applicable permits for the Metro System may
be modified to create capacity in the Metro System beyond that set forth in Exhibit B as a result
of the construction of additional facilities or as a result of regulatory action. This additional
capacity shall be allocated as follows:

ks Except as provided in subsection 2 below, in the event that the Metro
System is rerated so that additional permitted capacity is created, said capacity shall be allocated
proportionately based upon the Metro System charges that have been paid since July 1, 1995 to
the date of rerating. :

2. In the event that the additional permitted capacity is created as the result of
the construction of non-Metro System facilities, or as the result of the construction of facilities
pursuant to Section VI, such additional capacity shall be allocated proportionately based on the
payments made to plan, design and construct such facilities.

D, Reductions in Contract Capzacity.

The parties further recognize that the Contract Capacity in Exhibit B may be
modified to comply with, or in response to, applicable permit conditions, or related regulatory
action, or sound engineering principles. In the event that the capacity of the Metro System is
rerated to a level below the total capacity set forth in Exhibit B, the Contract Capacity in Exhibit
B shall be reallocated proportionately pending the acquisition or construction of new facilities .
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The City shall acquire or construct such facilities as necessary to provide the Contract Capacity
rights set forth in Exhibit B, as planning and capacity needs require. The costs of such facilities
shall be assessed pursuant to Section IILB, above.

E. Amendments to FExhibits B and C.

As a ministerial matter, the City shall prepare amendments to Exhibits B and C to
reflect any adjustment in Contract Capacity pursuant to this Section within ninety (90) days after
the adjustment is made. The City shall give notice of the amendments to each Participating
Agency, and shall provide copies of the amendments with the notice. The City shall keep an
updated version of Exhibits B and C on file with the City Clerk.

F. The South Bay 1 and/Ocean Outfall.

Nothing in this Section shall limit the City’s right to transfer capacity service
rights in that portion of the South Bay Land/Qcean Outfall which is not part of the Metro
System.

V. SYSTEM OF CHARGES

A, Chamcs Authorized.

The City agrees to implement and the Participating Agencies agree to abide by a new
system of charges. This new system allows the City to equitably recover from all Participating
Agencies their proportional share of the net Metro System Costs through the imposition of the
following charges: '

1. SSC (Sewer System Charge);
2 ECC (Existing Capacity Charge);
3. NCCC (New Contract Capacity Charge).

B. SSC(S ewer System Charge). -

The City shall determine the SSC based on the projected Metro System Costs (as

defined below) for the forthcoming fiscal year, less all Metro System Revenues (as defined
below).

1. Metro System Costs

a. The following shall at a minimum be considered Metro System
Costs for purposes of calculating the annual SSC:
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(1) Except as provided in Excluded Costs, subsection b. below,
the annual costs associated with administration, operation, maintenance, replacement, annual
debt service costs and other periodic financing costs and charges, capital improvement, insurance
premiums, claims payments and claims administration costs of the Metro System, including
projected overhead. Overhead shall be calculated using accepted accounting practices to reflect
the overhead costs of the Metro System.

(2} Fines or penalties imposed on the City as a result of the
operation of the Metro System, unless the fine/penalty is allocated to the City or a Participating
Agency as provided in Section ILF.7.

€)] Costs incurred by the City, including attorneys’ fees,
necessary to implement the terms of this Agreement.

b. Excluded Costs

The following items shall not be considered Metro System Costs
for purposes of calculating the annual SSC:

(0 Costs related to the City of San Diego’s Municipal System
as determined by reasonable calculations; :

(2) Costs related to the treatment of sewage from any agency j E WG
which is niot a party to this Agreement; )

(3)  Costsrelated to the inspection and monitoring program for
the industrial dischargers located in San Diego, including associated administrative and
laboratory services; '

4) Right-of-way charges for the use of public streets of the _
City or any Participating Agency. The City and the Participating Agencies agree not to impose
a right-of-way charge for the use of its public rights-of-way for Metro System purposes.

5) Capital Improvement Costs of any non-Metro System
facility. :

(6) Capital Improvement Costs for which an NCCC is paid.

@) Excluded Operation and Maintenance Costs set forth in
Section II.C.
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2 Metro System Revenues

a. The following revenues shall be at a minimum considered Metro
System Revermes for purposes of determining the annual SSC:

~ (1) Any grant or loan receipts or any other receipts that are
attributable to the Metro System, including all compensation or receipts from the sale, lease, or
other conveyance or transfer of any asset of the Metro System .

, (2) All compensation or receipts from the sale or other
conveyance or transfer of any Metro System by-products, including, but not lirnited to gas,
clectrical energy, sludge products, and Reclaimed Water excepting therefrom any receipts
allocated pursuant to subsection 2.a.(3) below.

(3) The distribution of revenue from the sale of Reclaimed
Water from the North City Water Reclamation Plant, including incentives for the sale of
Reclaimed Water, shall first be used to pay for the cost of the Reclaimed Water Distribution
System, then the cost of the Operation and Maintenance of the Tertiary Component of the North
City Water Reclamation Plant that can be allocated to the production of Reclaimed Water, and
then to the Metro System.

_{4) Any portion of an NCCC that constitutes reimnbursement of

“costs pursuant to Section VI'I A4

(5) Any penalties paid under Section VIL.C.

b. Excluded Revenue
(1) Capital Improvement Costs for which an NCCC is paid;
(2) Proceeds from the issuance of debt for Metro system
projects. '
3) Proceeds from the sale of Reclaimed Water used to pay for

the Reclaimed Water Distribution System pursuant to subsection 2.a.(3) above.

' 4) All revenues, including incentives, attributable to
Repurified Water from the Water Repurification System.

3. Calculation of SSC Rates

a. Prior to the initial implementation of the new system of charges,
the Cxty shall prepare a sample fiscal year estimate setting forth the methodology and sampling
data used as a base for Strength based billing (SBB) which includes Flow and Strength
(Chemical Oxygen Demand {(COD) and Suspended Solids (SS)). The analysis shall be
submitted to each Participating Agency.
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b. The City shall determine the unit SSC rates by allocating nét costs
(Metro System Costs less Metro System Revenues) between parameters of Flow, COD and SS.
This allocation is based on the approved Functional-Design Methodology analyses for individual
Capital Improvement Projects (CIPs) and estimated Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Costs
allocated to the three parameters. The City may revise the calculations to include any other
measurement required by law after the effective date of this Agreement.

c. The net cost allocated to each of the three parameters (Flow, COD
- and S3) shall be divided by the total Metro System quantity for that parameter to determine the

unit rates for Flow, COD and SS. These unit rates shall apply uniformly to all Participating
Agencies. |

4, Estimate and Billing Schedule and Year Fnd Adiustment

a. Estimate - The City shall estimate the SSC rates on an annual
basis prior to January 15. The City shall quantify the SSC rates by estimating the quantity of
Flow, COD and SS for each party, based-on that party’s actual flow and the cumulative data of
sampling for COD and SS over the preceding years. If cumulative data is no longer indicative
of discharge from a Participating Agency due to the implementation of methods to reduce
Strength, previous higher readings may be eliminated.

b. Costs of treating Return Flow for solids handling will be allocated
to the Participating Agencies in proportion to their Flow and Strength. Return Flow will not be
counted against the Participating Agencies’ Contract Capacity as shown in Exhibit B.

o SSC Billing Schedule - The City shall bill the Participating
Agencies quarterly, invoicing on August 1, November 1, February 1 and May 1. Each bill shall
be paid within thirty (30) days of mailing. Quarterly payments will consist of the total estimated
cost for each Participating Agency, based on their estimated Flow, COD and SS, divided by four.

d. Year-End Adjustments - At the end of each fiscal year, the City
shall determine the actual Metro System Costs and the actual Flow as well as the cumulative
Strength data for the City and each of the Participating Agencies. The City shall make any
necessary adjustments to the unit rates for Flow, COD and SS based on actual costs for the year.
The City shall then recalculate the SSC for the year using actual costs for the year, actual Flow,
and cumulative Strength factors (COD, SS and Return Flow) for the City and for each
Participating Agency. -The City shall credit any future charges or bill for any additional amounts
due, the quarter after the prior year costs have been audited. '

c. ECC (Existing Capacity Charge).

In addition to paying an SSC, each Participating Agency shall pay an ECC. The
ECC shall be paid only for the period specified in Exhibit C. The amount and nature of each
Participating Agency’s obligation, and the date on which the obligation shall expire, are set forth
in Exhibit C. The ECC is billed annually, invoiced by January 2, due February 1.
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D, NCCC (New Contract Capacity Charge).

If New Contract Capacity is required or requested by a Participating Agency,
pursuant to Section VII, the Metro System shall provide the needed or requested capacity,

provided that the Participating Agency agrees to pay an NCCC in the amount required to

provide the New Contract Capacity. New Contract Capacity shall be provided pursuant to
Section VII, '

E. Debt F inancing.

The City retains the sole right to determine the timing and amount of debt
financing required to provide Metro System Facilities.

VI.  PLANNING

A. Projected Flow and Capacity Report.

Commencing on July 1, 1999, each Participating Agency shall provide the City
and the Metro Commission with a ten-year projection of its Flow and capacity requirements
from the Metro System. The Agencies shall disclose any plans to acquire New Capacity outside
the Metro System. This “Projected Flow and Capacity Report” shall be updated annually.

B. Other Planning Information.

Each Participating Agency shall provide the City with such additional information
as requested by the City as necessary for Metro System planning purposes.

@ Ten-Year Capital Improvement Plan.

The City shall prepare a Ten-Year Capital Improvement Plan for the Metro
System that describes the facilities necessary to convey, treat, and dispose of, or reuse all Flow
in the Metro System in compliance with all applicable rules, laws and regulations. The plan shall
be updated annually.

D. Notice to Metro Commission.

In the event that the City is not able to include a facility in the Ten-Year Capital
Improvement Plan, the City shall notify the Metro Commission as soon as possible before the
detailed design or construction of such facility provided that the facility will significantly impact
the Metro System.

17 REVISED 3/2/98



VII.  FACILITIES SOLELY FOR NEW CONTRACT CAPACITY

The P&rtiéipating Agencies and City are obligated to pay for the acquisition or planning,
design, and construction of new facilities in the Me_tro System that are needed solely to provide
New Contract Capacity only under the terms provided below. "’

A. Determination of Need for New Contract Capacity.

. L. As part of its planning efforts, and considering the planning information
provided to the City by the Participating Agencies, the City shall determine when additional
facilities beyond those acquired or constructed pursuant to Section ITT above will be necessary
solely.to accommodate a need for New Contract Capacity in the Metro System, whether by the
City or by the Participating Agencies. The City shall determine: (1) the amount of New
Contract Capacity needed; (2) the Participating Agency or Agencies, or the City, as the case may
be, in need of the New Contract Capacity; (3) the type and location of any capital improvements
necessary to provide the New Contract Capacity; (4) the projected costs of any necessary capital
improvements; and, (5) the allocation of the cost of any such facilities to the Participating
Agency and/or the City for which any New Contract Capacity is being developed. The City shall
notify the Participating Agencies of its determination within sixty days of making such
determination,

4 The City or Participating Agency or Agencies in need of New Contract
Capacity as determined by the City pursuant to Paragraph 1 above, may choose, in their sole
discretion, to obtain New Capacity outside of the Metro Systemn in lieu of New Contract
Capacity. Under such circumstarnces, the Participating Agency or Agencies shall commit to the
City in writing their intent to obtain such New Capacity. Upon such commitment, the City shall
not be required to provide New Contract Capacity to such Agency or Agencies as otherwise
required under this Agreement.

3. The Participating Agencies shall have six months from the date of notice
of the determination within which to comment on or challenge all or part of the City’s
determination regarding New Contract Capacity, or to agree thereto or to commit, in writing, to
obtain New Capacity outside of the Metro System. Any Participating Agency objecting to the
City’s determination shall have the burden to commence and diligently pursue the formal dispute
resolution procedures of this Agreement within said six month period. The City's determination
shall become final at the close of the six month comnment and objection period. The City’s
determination shall remain valid notwithstanding commencement of dispute resolution unless
and until set aside by a final, binding, determination of an arbitrator pursuant to the dispute
resolution process set forth in this Agreement. '

4. The City and the Participating Agency or Agencies which need New
Contract Capacity shall thereafter enter into an agreement specifying the terms and conditions
pursuant to which the New Contract Capacity will be provided, including the amount of capacity
and the New Contract Capacity. Each party obtaining New Contract Capacity shall reimburse
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the Metro System for the costs of acquisition, planning, design, and construction of facilities

niecessary to provide the New Contract Capacity that have been paid by other parties under
Section VIL.B.3.

5. The parties recognize that the City may acquire and plan, design and
construct facilities that are authorized pursuant to both Section IIT and Section VII of
this Agreement. Under such circumstances, the City shall allocate the costs and capacity of such
facilities pursuant to Section III and Section VILA.1 as applicable.

B. Charges for Facilities Providing New Contract Capacity

1 The expense of acquisition, planning, design, and construction of New
Contract Capacity shall be borne by the City or the Participating Agency or Agencies in need of
such New Contract Capacity.

2. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement, the City and the
Participating Agencies shall pay for the Operation and Maintenance Costs of all facilities
pursuant to the payment provisions of Section III, including those facilities acquired and
constructed to provide New Contract Capacity in the Metro System.

a. Charges for the acquisition, planning, design and construction of facilities
solely to provide New Contract Capacity shall be paid for by the Participating Agencies and the
City pursuant to the payment provisions in Section II of this Agreement until an agreement is
reached under Section VII.A.4. or pending the resolution of any dispute relating to the City’s
determination with respect to New Contract Capacity.

4. As a ministerial matter, the City shall prepare amendments to Exhibits A
and B to reflect the acquisition or construction of facilities to provide New Contract Capacity
pursuant to this Section. The City shall give notice of the Amendments to the Participating
Agencies, and shall provide copies of the Amendments with the notice.

. Penalty for Failure to Pay.

1 The parties recognize that appropriate capacity and long term planning for
same are essential to the proper provision of sewerage service. In recognition of same, the
parties agree that discharge beyond Contract Capacity should be penalized. Therefore, in the
event that a Participating'Agency exceeds its Contract Capacity after the City has given notice
that New Capacity is required, said Participating Agency shall be assessed and pay a quarterly
penalty until such time as the Participating Agency obtains the required New Capacity. The
penalty shall be fifteen percent (15%) of the quarterly charges authorized pursuant to this
Agreement times the amount of Flow which exceeds the Participating Agency’s Contract
Capacity for the first quarter, twenty-five percent (25%) of such amount for the second quarter,
thirty percent (30%) of such amount for the third quarter, and thirty-five percent (35%) of such
amount for every quarter thereafter, '
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2..  Intheeventthata Participating Agency fails to pay the charges imposed
under this Article after the City has given notice that payment is required, said Participating
Agency shall be assessed and shall pay a penalty of fifteen percent (15%) of the total outstanding

charges each quarter until said charges are paid in full.

VIII. THE METRO COMMISSION

A, Membership.

The Metro Commission shall consist of one representative from each Participating
Agency. Each Participating Agency shall have the right to appoint a representative of its choice

B. Advisory Responsibilities of Metro Commission.

L The Metro Commission shall act as an advisory body, advising the City on
matters affecting the Metro System. The City shall present the position of the majority of the
Metro Commission to the City’s governing body in written staff reports. The Metro Commission

may prepare and submit materials in advance and nay appear at any hearings on Metra System
matters and present its majority position to the governing body of the City.

2 The Metro Commission may advise the City of its position on any issue
relevant to the Metro S ystem,

IX. DISPUTE RESOLUTION
This Section go‘}éms all disputes arising out of this Agreement.

A. Voluﬁtarv Mediation.

mutually-acceptable mediator, including a consultant specializing in the subject matter of the
dispute, for determination of the issue(s) raised. Unless the parties involved agree in writing
otherwise, the decision of the mediator or consultant shall not be final and binding. In the event
that there is no agreement to mediate the dispute, any party may proceed directly to Arbitration.

20 REVISED 3/2/98



B. Arbitration.

Arbitration shall be commenced by sending a Notice of Demand for Arbitration to
the other party or parties to the dispute. A copy of the notice shall be sent to the City, all other
Participating Agencies, and the Metro Commission. Notice shall be given in accordance with
Section XII. After such notice, any party that fails to timely participate by giving notice within
forty-five (45) days thereafter, shall be barred from the noticed action. The scope of the
arbitrator's jurisdiction shall not include the authority to amend the terms of this Agreement.

..  The arbitration shall be conducted by 2 mutually-acceptable dispute
resolution entity which utilizes retired judges as arbitrators or arbitrators agreed to by the parties.

If the parties cannot agree on such an entity, then the American Arbitration Association shall be
used. ' '

2. All arbitrations shall be conducted in accordance within California Code
of Civil Procedure Sections 1282 et seq., provided, however, that in the event of a conflict
between the Code of Civil Procedure arbitration provisions and the provisions of this Agreement,
the provisions of this Agreement control. '

3. Discovery regarding the subject matter of the arbitration shall be allowed
as provided in Code of Civil Procedure Section 1283.05 (or its successors), except that
depositions may be taken without first obtaining permission from the arbitrator. The arbitrator’s
fee shall be paid in equal shares by the parties who participate in the arbitration. The arbitrator
may award costs to the prevailing party, except, however, 21l costs incurred by the City for
.arbitration arising under Section VII shall be a Metro System cost and charged accordingly. The
decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding.

C. Performance Required During Dispute.

Nothing in this Section shall relieve the City and the Participating Agencies from
performing their obligations under this Agreement. The City and the Participating Agencies
shall be required to comply with this Agreement, including the performance of all disputed
activity and disputed payments, pending the resolution of any dispute under this Agreement,

X. INSURANCE AND INDEMNITY

A, City Shall Maintain All Required Insurance.

1. The City shall maintain all insurance required by law, including workers’
compensation insurance, associated with the operation of the Metro Systern.

2. Throughout the term of this Agreement the City-shall procure and maintain
in effect general liability insurance covering, to the extent reasonably available, any and ali
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liability of the City, the Metro System and the Participating Agencies, including their respective
officers, directors, agents, and employees, if any, with respect to or arising out of the ownership,
maintenance, operation, use and/or occupancy of the Metro System and all operations incidental

5 Said insurance shall name the City, and its respective officers, employees,
and agents, and shall have a limit of not less than $24,000,000 combined single limit per

which the City has an interest provided the policy or policies have a location aggregate provision.
The City may satisfy the first $1,000,000 per occurrence with a self-insurance retention program
for public liability claims. The policy or policies shall name the Participating Agencies as
additional insureds with evidence of same supplied to each. Insurance premiums, claims
Payments and claims administration costs shall be included in the computation of the SSC.

B. Substantially Equivalent Coverage,

In the event of a transfer of the Metro System to a nonpublic entity pursuant to
Section II, Ccoverage substantially equivalent to all the above provisions shall be maintained by -
any successor in interest.

XI. INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE

Should the Metro System services to the Participating Agencies be interrupted as a result
of a major disaster, by operation of federal or state law, or other causes beyond the City’s
control, the Participating Agencies shall continue all payments required under this Agreement
during the period of the Interruption.

XII. NOTICES REQUIRED UNDER AGREEMENT

The City and each Participating Agency shall give notice when required by this
Agreement. All notices must be in writing and either served personally, or mailed by certified
mail. The notices shall be sent to the officer listed for each party, at the address listed for each
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City shall keep an updated version of Exhibit D on file with the City Clerk. The City shall
provide a copy of the amended Exhibit D to all parties.

XIII. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERMINATION

A. Effective Date.

This Agreement shall be effective thirty (30) days after execution by the City and
at least fifty percent (50%) of the Participating Agencies. Participating Agencies which have not
executed the Agreement on the effective date will not be Participating Agencies under this _
Agreement until the Agreement is amended pursuant to paragraph XIV(B) hereof, Nothing in
this paragraph shall limit the City’s discretion in determining whether to execute this Agreement,

B. Preferences.

In the event one or more agencies which are subject to Wastewater Agreements
with the City before the effective date of this Agreement do not execute this Agreement, the City
agrees not to enter into any new agreements with said agency or agencies without first offering
the Participating Agencies agreements under substantially the same terms and conditions for any
proposed agreement covering the same subject matter and issues.

(! Termination,

Subject to the rights and obligations set forth in Section XIIL.C, below, this
Agreement shall terminate on December 31, 2050. This Agreement is subject to extension by
agreement of the parties. The parties shall commence discussions on an agreement to provide
Wwastewater treatment services beyond the year 2050 on or before December 31, 2040.

D.  Contract Capacity Rights Survive Termination.

The Participating Agencies’ right to obtain wastewater treatment services from the
facilities referred to in, or constructed pursuant to this Agreement shall survive the termination of
the Agreement. Provided however, upon expiration of this Agreement, the Participating
Agencies shall be required to pay their proportional share based on Flow and Strength of all
Metro Systern Costs (Capital Improvement Costs and Operation and Maintenance) to maintain
their right to such treatment services. Provided further, that in the event that the Participating
Agencies exercise their rights to treatrent upon expiration of this Agreement, the City shall have
the absolute right, without consultation, to manage, operate and expand the Metro System in its
discretion.
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E. Abandonment.

After December 31, 2050, the City may abandon the Metro System upon delivery
of notice to the Participating Agencies ten (10) years in advance of said abandonment. Upon
notice by the City to abandon the Metro System, the parties shall meet and confer over the nature
and conditions of such abandonment. In the event the parties cannot reach agreement, the matter
shall be submitted to arbitration under the provisions of Section IX. In the event of
abandonment, the City shall retain ownership of all Metro System assets free of any claim of the
Participating Agencies.

XIV. GENERAL
A, Ex_hibits.

1. This Agreement references Exhibits A through E. Each exhibit is
attached to this Agreement, and is incorporated herein by reference. The exhibits are as follows:

Exhibit A Metro Facilities;

Exhibit B Contract Capacities;

Exhibit C Existing Capacity Charge Listing;
Exhibit D Notice Listing; and

Exhibit E Map of Reclaimed Water Projects.—

B. Amendment of Aereement.

Except as provided in this Agreement, and reco gnizing that certain amendments
are ministerial and preapproved, this Agreement may be amended or supplemented only by a
written agreement between the City and the Participating Agencies stating the parties’ intent to
amend or supplement the Agreement. )

28 onstruction of Agreement.
1 Drafting of Agreement
It is acknowledged that the City and the Participating Agencies, with the
assistance of competent counsel, have participated in the drafting of this Agreement and that any

ambiguity should not be construed for or against the City or any Participating Agency on account
of such drafting. ’
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2 Entire Agreement

The City and each Participating Agency represent, warrant and agree that
no promise or agreement not expressed herein has been made to them, that this Agreement
contains the entire agresment between the parties, that this Agreement supersedes any and all
prior agreements or understandings between the parties unless otherwise provided herein, and
that the terms of this Agreement are contractual and not a mere recital; that in executing this
Agreement, no party is relying on any staternent or representation made by the other party, orthe
other party’s representatives concerning the subject matter, basis or effect of this Agreement

other than as set forth herein; and that each party is relying solely on its own judgement and
knowledge. 2

g, Agreement Binding on All

This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of
each of the parties, and each of their Tespective successors, assigns, trustees or receivers. All the
covenants contained in this Agreement are for the express benefit of each and all such parties.
This Agreement is not intended to benefit any third parties.

4. Severability

- Should any provision of this Agreement be held invalid or illegal, such
invalidity or illegality shall not invalidate the whole of this Agreement, but, rather, the
Agreement shall be construed as if it did not contain the invalid or illegal part, and the rights and
obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced accordingly.

5. Choice of Law

This Agreement shall be construed and enforced pursuant to the laws of
the State of California. ' '

D. Declarations Re: Agreement.

L Understanding of Intent and Effect of Agreement

The parties expressly declare and represent that they have read the Agreement
and that they have consulted with their respective counsel regarding the meaning of the terms
and conditions contained herein. The parties further expressly declare and represent that they
fully understand the content and effect of this Agreement and they approve and accept the terms
and conditions contained herein, and that this Agreement is executed freely and voluntarily.
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2 Warranty Regarding Obligation and Authority to Enter Into This
Agreement ; :

Each party represents and warrants that its respective obligations herein

this Agreement, and that the person signing this Agreement hereinafter for each party has been
duly authorized to sign this Agreement on behalf of said party.

3. Restrictions on Veto of Transfers and Acquisitions of Capacity

Each party understands and agrees that this Agreement govems its
respective rights and responsibilities with respect to the subject matter hereof and specifically

4, Right to Make Other Agreements

Nothing in this Agreement limits or restricts the right of the City or the

~ Participating Agencies to make separate agreements among themselves without the need to

amend this Agreement, provided that such agreements are consistent with this Agreement.
5. Counterparts
This Agreement may be executed in counterparts. This Agreement shall
become operative as soon as one counterpart hereof has been executed by each party. The

counterparts so executed shall constitute one Agreement notwithstanding that the signatures of
all parties do not appear on the same page. :
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Disposal

Agresment to be in effect as of the date provided in Section XTL.A.

Agency

L. City of Chula Vista

by /zzZVS}%tZM dated _ 5/19/78
2. City of Coronado

by dated
3. City of Del Mar

by dated
4. City of El Cajon

by dated
5. City of Imperial Beach

by dated
6. City of La Mesa

by dated
7. City of Lemon Grove

by , dated
8. City of National City

by dated
9. City of Poway

by dated
10. City of San Diego .

by dated
11. Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance

~ District
by ' dated

12. Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Districts
by dated

13. Spring Valley Sanitation District '
by dated




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Disposal
Agreement to be in effect as of the date provided in Section XIII.A.
Agency |

1. City of Chula Vista _
by dated

2, Cty f Clropdd | |
v /c o%cm«/l/ dated __ Plwnck 20, /978

3 Cxty ofDeI Mar

by dated
4. City of El Cajon

by dated
5. City of Irnpcna.l Beach

by dated
6. City of La Mesa ‘

by dated
7. City of Lemon Grove

by dated
8. City of Nationai City

by ' dated
9. City of Poway

by dated
10. City of San Diego

by _ dated
11. Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance

District

by dated

12. Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Districts
by dated

13. Spring Valley Sanitation District
by dated
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Disposal

Agreement to be in effect as of the date provided in Secﬁon XOI1.A.

Agency

. City of Chula Vista

by

City of Coronado
by

. City of Del, Mar - .
by fluA TRt

City of El Cajon
by

City of Imperial Beach
by

. City of La Mesa

by

City of Lemon Grove
by

- City of National City

by

. City of Poway

by

10. City of San Diego

L1

12,

13.

by

Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance
District
by

Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Districts
by

Spring Valley Sanitation District
by

27

dated

dated

dated
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dated

dated

dated

dated

dated

dated

dated

dated

dated

dated
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HER_ETO have executed this stposal

Agreemcnt to be in effect as of the date provided in Section XIIT.A.

enc
I. City of Chula Vista
by __ dated
2. City of Coronado
by ___ dated —
3. City of Del Mar :
by dated _
4. City of E1 Cajon
Mted /5 5”4— -/ ? 2>
an Shoemaker, Mayor ATTEST: /m l’u £ // ¢ mr'LM dezrr
.y 5. City of Imperial Beach r.ara.d_ﬁ.n Linn, t‘./lty Cle.ri:
by dated -
6. City of La Mesa L _
by dated
7. City of Lemon Grove
by . dated
8. City of National Clty
by dated
) 9. City of Poway
by - dated
- 10. City of San Diego . :
by dated
11. Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance
District _
by dated

12. Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Districts
by . dated

13. Spring Valley Sanitation District _
by. ___ dated
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Disposal

Agreement to be in effect as of the date provided in Section XIILA.

18 March 1998

Agency

L. City of Chula Vista

by ' dated
2. City of Coronado

by dated
3. City of Del Mar

by dated
4. City of El Cajon :

by dated
3. City ofImpcnal Beach, Mayor M. - Bixler

by / /% dated
6. City of La Mesa

by : dated
7. City of Lemon Grove

by dated
8. City of National City

by : dated
9. City of Paway

by : dated
10. City of San Diego _

by : dated
11, Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance

District

by - dated
12. Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Districts ,

by dated
13. Spring Valley Sanitation District

by dated
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- IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Disposal
Agreement to be in effect as of the date provided in Section XIIILA. |
enc

1. City of Chula Vista
by ; dated

2. City of Coronado
by _ dated

3. City of Del Mar
by ' dated

4. City of El Cajon
by dated

5. City of Imperial Beach ‘
by dated

6. Cityo - S
by %%% dated  h— 16— 98

7. City of Lemon Grove

by dated
8. City of National City

by ‘ dated
9. City of Poway

by : dated
10. City of San Diego

by dated
11. Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance

District

by ' dated

12. Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Districts
by. dated

13. Spring Valley Sanitation District _
by ' - dated




IN WITNESS WHEREQOF , THE PARTIES HERETQ have executed this Disposal
Agreement to be in effect as of the date provided in Section XIIT.A.
Agency

l. City of Chula Vista
by ‘ dated

~ 2. City of Coronado
by dated

3. City of Del Mar
by dated

4. City of El Cajon
by dated

5. City of Imperial Beach
by dated

- 6. City of La Mcsa
dated

e :@C/ﬁ’ s

8. City ofNanon City

by dated
9. City of Poway

by dated
10. City of San Dicgé

by dated
11. Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance

District

by dated

12. Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Dlstncts
by dated

13. Spring Valley Sanitation District .
by - dated




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Disposal
Agreement to be in effect as of the date provided in Section XIIT A
Agency

1. City of Chula Vista
by dated

2. City of Coronado
by dated

3. City of Del Mar :
by dated

4. City of El Cajon
by dated

3. City of Imperial Beach
by dated

6. City of La Mesa '
by dated

7. City of Lemon Grove
by : dated

8. City of National City
by%ﬁ%— dated 5 - 78

9. City of Poway

by dated
10. City of San Diego -

by dated
11. Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance

District

by dated

12. Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Districts
by dated

13. Spring Valley Sanitation District _
by dated




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Disposal
Agreement to be in effect as of the date provided in Section XA,
ency

1. City of Chula Vista
by dated

2. Cityof Coronad-o ‘
by dated

3. City of Del Mar :
by dated

4. City of El Cajon
by dated

5. City of Imperial Beach
by dated

6. City of La Mesa
by dated

7. City of Lemon Grove
by _ dated

8. City of National City
by dated

9. City of Pgway
by %ﬂ %/L/w dated 3/10/98
G T
10. City of an Diebo’

by i dated

11. Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance
District
by dated

12. Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Districts
by ' dated
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Disposal
Agreement to be in effect as of the date provided in Secﬁon XIIA.

Agenc'y

1. City of Chula Vista
by = dated

2. City of Coronado :
by dated

3. City of Del Mar
by dated

4. City of El Cajon
by dated

5. City of Imperial Beach
by dated

6. City of La Mesa :
by dated

7. City of Lemon Grove
by dated

8. City of National City
by ' : dated

9. City of Poway
by dated

10. Cxtyof5$ (%\ .dated @/zsf/é’é

11. Winter Garé/ SewerMamtenance
District

by . dated

12. Lakeside/Alpine Samtatmn Districts
by dated

13. Spring Valley Sanitation District _
by dated

a7 AR s st



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Disposal
Agreement to be in effect as of the date provided in Section XIILA.
Agency

1. City of Chula Vista
' by ' dated

2. City of Coronado
by dated

3. City of Del Mar
by dated

_2F

g
@
4. City of El Cajon a8 g
by dated G E g
Boe o
5. City of Imperial Beach BEE.
by dated §0.5%¢
3 205
6. City of La Mesa gg“’" g
by - dated 5 5N
5 e
7. City of Lemon Grove 25 531
by dated T 6EX
8. City of National City
by dated
9. City of Poway .
by dated s
: =R ¢
10. City of San Diego . g
by dated 3 <
11, Winter Gardens Sewer Maintenance z
District | (byn, J- R - £ E -
by __THQMAS J PASTUSZKA dated ___ 4/21/98 0o
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TP
12. Lakeside/Alpine Sa.rij:anon Districts :@%g J
by dated . 4/21/98 =0
THOMAS J PASTUSZKA, CL‘ERK OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
13. Spring V ySamtatlonD trict :
by . Wy SosP V- daed 4721798
_THOMAS J PASTUSZKA, CLERK OEJHE BOARD OF DIRECTORS . o



14. Otay Water District

by / AN 54,/ dated “-/- G2

. P
15. Padre Dam Municipal Water District

by dated
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Exhibit A
11-20-97
. ' Page 1 of 2
City of San Diego
Metropolitan Sewerage System

Metro Facilities

Qr‘iginél Facilities

] Pt. Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant
U Pt. Loma Qcean Qutfall
. Pump Station #1

. Pump Station #2
. South Metro Interceptor

. North Metro Interceptor

. Metro Force Mains 1 & 2

. Digested Sludge Pipeline

¢ FiestaIsland Sludge Processing Facility
. Fiesta Island Centrate Pipeline.

Fiesta Island Replacement Project (FIRP) And State Ocean Plan (SOP) Compliance
Facilities

s Pt Loma Qutfall Extension .
. Fiesta Island Replacement Project Digested Sludge Pipeline
. Fiesta Island Replacement Project Pump Station

. Metro Biosolids Center (FIRP Facilities)

Other Metro Facilities

o North City Water Reclamation Plant

. Metro Biosolids Center (INCWR Plant Related Facilities)
. North City Tunnel Connector

. North City Raw Sludge Pipeline

. Centrate Pipeline

. Rose Canyon Parallel Trunk Sewer

. Second Rose Canyon Trunk Sewer

o East Mission Bay Trunk Sewer

. Morena Blvd. Interceptor

. South Bay Water ReclamationPlant -

. Dairy Mart Road & Bridge Rehab!

o Grove Avenue Pump Station

. Grove Avenue Pump Station Sewer Pipeline

I The City and the Participating Agencies shall continue their joint effort to seek federal
funding for the Dairy Mart Road and Bridge Rehabilitation Project with a goal of
requiring 60% federal participation.

REVISED 3/2/98



IV.

Exhibit A
11/20/97
Page 2 of 2

City of San Diego
Metropolitan Sewerage System

Metro Facilities

Other Metro Facilities (continued)

South Bay Raw Sludge Pipeline

South Bay Land/Qcean Outfall?

Environmental Monitoring & Technical Services Laboratory
Centrate Treatment Facility at Metropolitan Biosolids Center
Sludge & Biosolids Management Facility (Monofill)

Metro Operations Center (MOC) Complex

Additional 8 mgd Water Reclamation Treatment Capacity

Additional Metro Facilities

A

Note: The below listed facilities will be required as part of the Metro System for
hydraulic capacity, good engineering practices and/or compliance with applicable
law, rules or regulations, including OPRA, and the continuation of the City’s
waiver of applicable treatment standards at the Point Loma Wastewater Treatment
Plant (“Waiver”). : :

» ~ South Bay Sludge Processing Facility

. South Bay Secondary Treatment Plant, Phase I (21 MGD)

a South Bay Secondary Sewers, Phase I

Note: These facilities will be required as part of the Metro System for hydraulic
capacity, good engineering practices, compliance with OPRA, and to maintain the
City’s Waiver. In the event that hydraulic capacity demands, or the obligations of
OPRA (or its successor) or the terms of the City’s Waiver change, these facilities
may not be required or may be modified or supplemented, as appropriate,

pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. _

e South Bay Secondary Treatment Plant, Phase IT (28 MGD)

. ‘South Bay Secondary Sewers, Phase II

? The South Bay Land/Ocean Outfall is jointly owned by the International Boundary
and Water Commission, U.S. Section (60.06%) and the City of San Diego (39.94%).
The capacity of the City's portion of the outfall as of the date of this Agreement is
74 MGD average dry weather flow, of which the Metro System has a capacity right
to 69.2 MGD and the City has an exclusive right to 4.8 MGD.

REVISED 3/2/98



Metro Agency |
Chula Vista

Coronado

Del Mar

El Cajon
Imperial Beach
La Mesa
Lakeside-Alpine
Lemon Grove
National City
Otay

Padre Dam
Poway |
Spring Valley
Wintergardens

Subtotal

. Original

Contract
Capacity

19.843
3.078
0.821

10.260
3.591
6.464
4.586
2.873
7.141
1.231
6.382
5130

10.978
1.241

83.619

City of San Diego
Metropolitan Sewerage System

Contract Capacities

. Annual Avere}ge Daily Flow
Millions of Glzlilllons Per Day
Additional  New Transferred
Contract  Contract Contract
Capacity' Capacity!  Capacity
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 ~ 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 :0.000 | 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000

Total
Contract

Capacity
19.843

3.078
0.821
10.260
3.591
6.464
4.586
2.873
7.141
1.231
6.382
5.130
10.978
1.241
83.619

Exhibit B
11-20-97
Page 1 of 2

Percent

‘of
Total

8.268%
1.283%
0.342%
4.275%
1.496%
2.693%
1.911%
1.197%
2.975%
0.513%
2.659%
2.138%
4.574%
0.517%

34.841%
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Exhibit B

11-20-97
Page 2 of 2
Original ~ Additional - New Transferred Total ?ercent
Contract  Contract  Contract Contract Contract of
Metro Agency Capacity  Capacity! Capacity? Capacity®  Capacity Total
San Diego 156.381 0.000 0.000 0.000  156.381 65.159%

Total 240.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  240.000 100.00%

1. Additional Contract Capacity is capacity allocated pursuant to Section IV.C. of this.
Agreement.

2. New Contract Capacity is capacity obtained pursuant to Section VII. of this Agreement.

3. Transferred Contract Capacity is capacity obtained pursuant to Section IV.B. of this
Agreement.

REVISED 3/2/98



Existing Capacity Charge Listing

PARTICIPATING AGENCY

Chula Vista
Coronadp

El Cajon

Imperial Beach

La Mesa

Lemon Grove
National City
‘Spring Valley-

Del Mar

Otay Water District
Lakeside/Alpine
Padre Dam Muni. Water District
Poway
Wintergardens

AGENCIES TOTAL

City of San Diego
Metropolitan Sewerage System

Exhibit C
11-20-97
Page 1 of |

ANNUAL
CAPACITY
CHARGE
THROUGH
FEBRUARY
1, 2003

$219,892
25,613 -
108,277
33,138
62,334
22,872
71,495
114,663
20,408
14,518
155,901
151,888
162,949
~33.836
$1,197,804



City Manager

City of Chula Vista
276 Fourth Ave,

Chula Vista, CA 91910
Phone: 691-5031

Fax: 585-5612

City Manager

City of Coronado

1825 Strand Way

Coronado, CA 92118

Phone: 522-7335
Fax: 522-7846

City Manager

City of Del Mar

1050 Camino Del Mar
Del Mar, CA 92014
Phone: 755-9313 ext.25
Fax: 755-2794

City Manager

City of E1 Cajon

200 E. Main Street
El Cajon, CA 92020
Phone: 441-1716
Fax: 441-1770

City Manager

City of Imperial Beach
825 Imperial Beach Blvd.
Imperial Beach, CA 91932
Phone: 423-8300 ext.7
Fax: 429-9770

City of San Diego

Exhibit D
11-20-97
Page 1 of |

Metropolitan Sewerage System

Notice Listing

City Manager

City of LaMesa
8130 Allison Avenue
La Mesa, CA 91941
Phone: 667-1101
Fax: 462-7528

City Manager

City of Lemon Grove
3232 Main Street

Lemon Grove, CA 91945
Phone: 464-6934

Fax: 460-3716

City Manager

City of National City
1243 National City Blvd.
National City, CA 91950
Phone: 336-4240

Fax: 336-4327

City Manager

City of Poway'

13325 Civic Center Drive
Poway, CA 92064
Phone: 679-4200

Fax: 679-4226

City Manager

City of San Diego
202 “C” Street

San Diego, CA. 92101
Phone: 236-5949
Fax: 236-6067

Chief Administrative Officer
County of San Diego

1600 Pacific Highway, Rm. 209
San Diego, CA 92101

Phone: 531-5250

Fax: 557-4060

General Manager

Otay Water District

2554 Sweetwater Springs Blvd.
Spring Valley, CA 91977
Phone: 670-2210

Fax: 670-2258 -

General Manager ‘
Padre Dam Municipal Water
District

10887 Woodside Ave.
Santee, CA 92071

Phone: 258-4610

Fax: 258-4794
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(0-98-122)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 48517 (NEW SERIES)

ADOPTED ON __ MAY 1 8 1398

- AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING NEW REGIONAL
WASTEWATER DISPOSAL AGREEMENTS. -

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that the City'Manager-
is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, for and on béhalf of the City, a new Regibnal
.Wastewéter Disposal Agreement to supersede the Regional Wastewater; Disposal Agreement
. .of 19763, with the following entiﬂes, in the forrnAqf agreement on file in the office of; thé Clty
| Clerk as Document Number QO- 189 17 . : City of Chula Vista, City
of Coronado, City of Del Mar,’ Qity of El Cajon, City of Imperial Beach, City of La Mesa,
Lakeside/Alpine Sanitation Districts, Lemon Grove Sanitation District, City of National City,
Otay Water District, Padre Dam Municipal W ater District, City of Po.way, Spring Valley
Sanitation District, and Winter Gardens Sew.er Maintenance District.

1

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this ordinance shall take effect and be in force

on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attormiey

By = 2; 5‘; H{M
Ted Bromﬁ%‘rd"
Deputy City Attorngy

TB:mb

04/20/98
Or.Deptt MWWD
0-98-122
Form=o&t.frm
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passed and adopted by the council of The City of San Diego on

MA‘I’. 18 1998 by the following vote:
VEAS: WEAR. KEHOE, STEVENS, S8TALLINGS, HCCARTY, VARGAZ.
MAYOR GOLDING. ' '
NAYS:_ NONE.

NOT PRESENT: MATHTS . WARDEN

AUTHENTICATED BY:

SBUSAN GOLDING
Mayor of The City of San Diego, california

CHARLES G, ABDELHOUR
ity Clerk of The City.of San Dlego, california

(Seal) _ .
: , Deputy

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and fore%olng is'a full, true and
correct copy of ORDINANCE NO. O—
city of San Diego, California.

(Mew Sarles) of The

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was not finally passed

until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its
J.ntroductlon and the day of its final passa

to wit, on
MAY 04 1988 e Wv 138 1998

I FURTHER CERTIFY that the reading of said ordinance in full was
dispensed with by a vote of not less than a majority of the
members elected to. the Council, and that there was available for
the consideration of each member of the Council and the public

prior to the day of its passage a written or printed copy of said.
ordinance. =

CHARLES G. ABDELNOUR
city clerk of The City of San Diego,

x

California

(Seal)

Deputy
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(R-2000-1283) -

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- <X93iK0

ApopTED on__ MAY 15 2000

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that the City Manager is
hereby authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of the City, an amendment to the .
Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement of May 18, 1998, to add fhe East Otay Mesa Sewer
Maintenance District as a Participating Agency member in the Metropolitan Sewerage System,
under the terms and conditions set forth in Amendment No. 1, including amended Exhibits B and
C to reflect the transfer of i.O million gallons per day of metro capacity rights from Spring Valley
Sanitation District to the East Otay Mesa Sewer Maintenance District, said Amendment No. 1

being on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document Number RR- e

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By %ﬂ W/ L0 1}7

Ted ".Bro
Deputy City Attom Y

~TB:mb

05/02/00
Aud.Cert:N/A
Or.Dept MWWD
R-2000-1283
Form=auagr.frm
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO 0 /P / G //‘V/q[

li

|

REGIONAL WASTEWATER DISPOSAL
AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement is made
and entered into this ] 5 day of f‘ }j&} . 2000, by and between THE
CITY OF SAN DIEGO [City]; THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA, THE CITY OF CORONADO,
THE CITY OF DEL MAR, THE CITY OF EL CAJON, THE CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH,
THE CITY OF LA MESA, THE LEMON GROVE SANITATION DISTRICT, THE CITY OF .
NATIONAL CITY, THE CITY OF POWAY, THE WINTER GARDE\IS SEWER
MAINTENANCE DISTRICT, THE ALPINE SANITATION DISTRICT, THE LAKESIDE
SANITATION DISTRICT, THE SPRING VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT, THE OTAY
WATER DISTRICT, THE PADRE DAM MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT [Participating
Agencies); and THE EAST OTAY MESA SEWER MAINTENANCE DISTRICT [EOMSMD].

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the .City and the Participating Agencies are autonomous entities each having
the aufhority to provide and to contract for conveyance, treatment and disposal of wastewater;
and

WHEREAS, a Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement, dated May 18, 1998, was
approved to, among other provisions, prévide for certain contract capacity rights in the Metro-
politan Sewerage System [Metro]; and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 1999, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors approved
the establishment of the East Otay Mesa Sewer Maintenance District [EOMSMD] to provide for
sewage collection and conveyance services for the developing unincorporated area of East Otay
Mesa; and _

WHEREAS, on September 17, 1991, the Board of Supervisors, acting as the Board of
Directors of the Spring Valley Sanitation District [SVSD], approved an agreement between the
SVSD afld National} City for the purchase of 1.0 millior:@%/né }éef} di%négd] of Metro capacity;
and COCUMENT

iV 2 Annn A7 35



WHEREAS, the SVSD has retained this 1.0 mgd of acquired capacity In reserve forits .
eventual transfer to the EOMSMD on completion of the District formation process; and

WHEREAS, the Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement, pursuant to Section X1V,
General, Subsection B, provides that aﬁ Participating Agencies shall approve any amendments to
the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the EOMSMD wishes to become a new Participating Agency; and

WHEREAS, the SYSD with the approval of the City, transferred 1.0 mgd of capacity to
EOMSMD, as will be reflected in Exhibit B, Contract Capac_:ities, and Exhibit C, Existing
Capacity Charge Lxstmo of the Agreement; and :

WHEREAS all Participating Agencies have approved the addition of the East Otay Mesa
Sewer Maintenance District as 1nd1cated by the attached resolutions, which are incorporated

specifically herein by this reference;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the City and the

Participating Agencies agree as follows:

L In accordance with Section X1V, General, Subsection B, Amendment of Agreement, the
East Otay Mesa Sewer Maintenance District is hereby included as 2 Participating Agency
to the Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement. Additionally, Exhibit B (Contract
Capacity) and Ex.‘nibit.C (Existing Capacity Charge Listing) are to be adjusted

‘ministerially to reflect the contract capacity and capacity charges to be applied to the Fast

Otay Mesa Sewer Maintenance Distnct and referenced in the Recitals herein.

II. The First Amendment affects only the above referenced provision, and all other sections,
provisions, and commitments of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and

effect.



III.  This First Amendment is executed by the City of San Diego asa ministerial matter as

provided for in Section1V, Capacity Rights, Subsection B, Transfers of Contract Capacity
of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment No. 1 is executed by the City of San Diego,
_od
=S3125 authorizing

acting by and through its City Manager, pursuant to Resolution No.

such execution.

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
A Mumcxpal Corporation

By:

Metropohtan Astewater Director

Date:_ »?%’%/99

| HEREBY APPROVE the form and legality of the foregoing Amendment mis ST day of

T \umd 1 2000.

" CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

’EAWM

Ted Bromfield
Deputy City Attomey MAY 1 5 'Zﬂﬁﬂ

K 293125



Exhibit B

- 04-13-00
Page 1 of2
City of San Diego
Metropolitan Sewerage System
Contract Capacities
Annual Avere‘xge Daily Flow
Millions of Glzllons Per Day
Original  Additional New Transferred Total Percent
Contract Contract Contract  Contract  Contract of
Metro Apency  Capacity Capacity' _Capacity’ Capacity’ Capacity _Total
Chula Vista 19.843 0.000 0.000 0.000 19.843 8.268%
Coronado - +3.078 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.078 1.283% "
Del Mar 0.821 | 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.821 0.342%
East Otay Mesa  0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.417%
El Cajon 10.260 0.000 0.000 0.000 10260  4.275%

. imperial Beach  3.591 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.581 '1.496%
La Mesa 6.464 0.000 0.000 0.000 6464  2.693%
Lakesidg;-Alpine 4.586 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 4.586 1.911%

- Lemon Grove 2.873 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.873 1.197%
National City ~ 7.141 0.000 0.000 0.000 7.141  2.975%
Otay 1.231 '0.000 0.000 .0.000 1.231 0.513%
Padré Dam 6.382 0.000 0.000 0.000 6382 2.659%
Poway 5.130 0.000 0.000 O.OOOI 5130  2.138%
Spring Vaklely 10.978‘ 0.000 0.000 | (1.000) 9.978 4.158% -
Wintergardens _1.241 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.241 0.517%

Subtotal  83.619 0.000 0.000 0.000 83.619 34.841%



Exhibit B
04-13-00
Page2 of 2

Original  Additional New  Transferred Total Percent
Contract Contract Contract  Contract  Contract of
Metro Agency Capacity Capacity! Capacity? Capacity® Capacity _Total

San Diege 156.381 0.000 0.000 0.000 156.381  65.155%

Total 240.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 240.000 100.00%

1. Additional Contract Capacity is capacity allocated pursuant to Section IV.C. of this -
Agreement. '

2. New Contract Capacity is capacity obtained pursuant to Section VII. of this Agreement.

3. Transferred Contract Capacity is capacity obtained pursuant to Section IV.B. of this
Agreement.



Exhibit C
04-13-00
Page 1 of 1
City of San Diego
Metropolitan Sewerage System
Existing Capacity Charge Listing

ANNUAL
A CAPACITY
PARTICIPATING AGENCY CHARGE
THROUGH
FEBRUARY
1,2003
Chula Vista $219,892
Coronado 25,613
East Otay Mesh : 10,445
El Cajon 108,277
Imperial Beach : 33,138
LaMesa | 62,334
. Lemon Grove 22,872
National City 71,495
Spring Valley | _ 104,218
Del Mar ; - 20,408
Otay Water District . 14,518
Lakeside/Alpine 155,901
Padre Dam Muni. Water District 151,888
Poway : , ' 162,949
Wintergardens ' ‘ _33.856

AGENCIES TOTAL ) $1,197,804



i s e ATTACHMENT 1
1 WEDNESDAY, JUNE 1t, -J)9.

RESOLUTION NO. 99-~171

; RESOLUTION FORMING
L EAST OTAY MESA :
SEWER MAINTENANCE DISTRICT .

ON MOTION of Supervisor__Horn _ seconded by Supervisor _ Jaceb = |
the following resolution is adopted:

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego, hereinafter
referred to as the Board, on May 12, 1999, adopted a Resolution of Intention,
Resolution No. 99-138, to form the East Otay Mesa Sewer Maintenance District
in a portion of the unincorporated area of the County of San Diego as set forth in
“Exhibit A" of said Resolution of Intention; and

WHEREAS, notice has been given and a hearing has been held on said
Resolution of Intention by the Board as required by law; and

~ WHEREAS, at said hearing it was resolved and ordered that this Board of

Supervisors finds that protests against the proposed East Otay Mesa Sewer
Maintenance District have not been made by the owners of one half of the area
of the property to be included within such District;

That all protests are overruled and denied;

That said hearing be closed; and

That the property included within the boundaries of said~proposed district, -as
described in said Resolution of Intention and hereinafter described in Exhibit A,

will benefit by the formation of said proposed district; NOW THEREFORE

IT IS RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the East Otay Mesa Sewer Maintenance
District be and is hereby formed as described in Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that said maintenance district be designated as the
EAST OTAY MESA-SEWER MAINTENANCE DISTRICT.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to Sections 54900, et seq. of the
Government Code, and Section 5829 of the Streets and Highways Code, there
shall be filed with the County Assessor and the State Board of Equalization the
required notices, descriptions and maps.

6/16/99 (1)
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ALL THAT TERRITORY IN THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
LYING WITHIN THE FOLLOWING -DESCRIBED BOUNDARIES: ' o ’
Beginning at the intersection of the East line of Section 1,
Towniship 19 South, Range 1 West, San Bernardino Base and Meridian,
with the International boundary line between the United States and
Mexico; ’ ' 2 :

i Thence northerly along said east line and along the east line
; of Section 36, Township 18 South, .Range 1 West, to the east-
west center lime of said Section 36; -

2. Thence westerly along the east-west center line of Section 36,
to the north-south center lime of 'said Section 36;.

3. Thence northerly along said north-south center line and along
the north-south center line of Section 25, Township 18 South,
Range 1 West, to the northerly line of New Survey No. 154
(Otay Mesa Road) map on file in the County Engineer's Office
of said County;

4. Thence westerly along said northerly line of said new surir_ey,
of varying widths, to the north-south center line of Section
26, of said Township and Range;

5. Thence nort}lerly along said north-south center line, to the
southerly line of New Survey Map No. 59 (Lonestar Road), on
file in the County ‘Engineer‘s Office of.said County;

6. Thence easterly along said sduthefly line, to the easterly
line of the west half of the southwest quarter of the north-
east guarter of Section 26, Township 18 South, Range 1 West;

7. = Thence northerly along said easterly line and along the
easterly line of the west half of the northwest quarter of the .
northeast quarter of said Section 26 to the northwest corner
of the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter of the
northeast quarter of said Section 26;

8. Thence northeasterly in a straight line to the northeast
corner of said Section 26; : :

9. Thence southeasterly in a straight line to a point on the
southerly line of the northwest quarter of the northwest
quarter of Section 25, Township 18 South, Range 1 West; said
point being 400 feet westerly of the southeast corner thereof:

10. Thence south 700 feet;
11. Thence southeasterly in a straight line to a point on the west
line of the southeast quarter of said Section 25, distant

thereon 600 feet southerly of the northwest corner thereof:

12. Thence northerly along said west line and along the west l}rr‘;»‘é
of the northeast quarter of said Section 25 to an angle.P"—’l



13.
14,
15,
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.
21,

22~

23

24

95,
26.
i

28.

29

in the boundary of Record of Survey Map No. $721, filed in the

Office of the-County Recorder of San Diego County on July 19

1984 . T ’
2 .

Thence along the boundary of said Record of Surﬁrey No. 9721
the following courses and distances; '

South 89°14'20% East, 1900.00 Feok;
;Iiaénce South 74°29t03" East, -. - 2193.85 feet;
Thence South 89°35¢32% East, 635.95 feet;
Thence North -0°30'12¢ Eas.t, , 1191.64 feet;
Thence South 89°44'28" East, 693.33 feet;
Thence North 0°54:10" East, : : 100.01 feet;
Thence North 89°44'28" West, 694.03 feet;

Thence North 0°30°'12% East to the noxrtherly line of Section
30, Township 18 South, Range 1 East;

Thence easterly along said northerly line to the easterly line
of the west half of northeast quarter of said Section 30;

Thence -southerly along said easterly line .to the northwest
corner. of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of
said Section 30. :

Thence easterly along the northerly line of said southeast
quarter of the northeast quarter of Section 30 to the eastexrly

* line thereof;

. Thence southerly along said easterly line to the northwest
corner of the north. half of the southwest quarter of Section
29, Township 18 South, Range 1 East;

Thence easterly along the northerly line of said north half of
the southwest quarter to the easterly line thereof;

Thence southerly along said easterly line to the southerly
line of said north half of the southwest quarter;

Thence westerly along said southerly line to the westerly line
of said Section 29;

Thence southerly along said westerly line of Section 29 and of
Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 1 East to the northerly
line of the south half of the northwest quarter of the
northwest quarter of said Section 32;

Thence easterly along the northerly line of said south half
of the northwest quarcter of the northwest quarcar LO the



“B0.

3

v

33 .

P

easterly line thereof; ; -

Thence southerly .a2long said easterly line to the "dortherly -
line 'of southeast quarter of said northwest quarter of Section
32; - !

Thence easterly along said northerly line and the nditherly
line of the .south half of the northeast quarter of Section. 32
Lo the'easterly line of said Section 32; -

Thence southerly along said easterly line of Section 32 to the
southerly line of Section 32, said southerly line being also
the Intermational Boundary line between' the United States and
Mexico; : :

Thence southwesterly along said International Boundary to the
POINT OF BEGINNING.
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. Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors, County of San Diego, State of C;Hfomi:;,
on the 16" day of June, 1999, by the following vote, to wit: 0T .

-AYES: Cox, Jacob, SIate'r, Roberts, Horn

”

STATE OF CALH'TORNIA)
County of San Diego)*

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original entered
in the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors. " .

THOMAS J. PASTUSZK A
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

o B

Grace Andoh, Deputy

- “.\\\\

Resolution No. 99-171
6/16/99 (1)
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AND THE SPRING VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT
FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF WASTEWATER
IN THE SPRING VALLEY JOINT SYSTEM.

NOTICE#1 | o @@@ st

This notice conforms to the requirements of Section IV. Capacity Rates, B. Transfers of Contract é
Capacity, of the “Regional Wastewater Agreement Between the City of San Diego and the
Participating Agencies in the Metropolitan Sewerage System”, for the transfer of 0.17 mgd of

capacity between the Spring Valley Sanitation District, and the City of La Mesa, specifically
stated as follows: : ;

** The Participating Agencies and the City may buy, sell or exchange all or part of their

Contract Capacity among themselves on such terms as they may agree upon. The City

shall be notified prior to any transfer. Any transfer shall be first approved by the City.

No Contract Capacity may be transferred if the City determines, after consultation with

the Participating Agencies involved in the transaction, that said transfer will unbalance, or
- will otherwise adversely impact the City’s ability to operate the Metro System. Provided,

however, that the Participating Agency seeking the transfer may offer to cure such

imbalance at its own expense. Following the City’s consent, as a ministerial matter, the

- Contract Capacity set forth in Exhibit B shall be adjusted to reflect the approved transfer.

Accordingly, Exhibit B and Exhibit C of the Regional Agreement are revised, as attached, to
reflect the capacity transfer. '

' THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
A Municipal Corporation

By e e

etropolitan Wastewater Director

_ . Date: 11412 s«
E: I—ﬁszEY APPROVE the form and legality of the foregoing Amendment this 2% %m‘day of
, 2000.

~ . CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

fuud

| By: Y
BOCUMENT no C— 1G5 9% Ted Bromfield
DEC 2 g o Deputy City Attorn
FILED 0 2001

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
" SAN NDIFGO Al IEORAIA




57 Uity of San Diego

'Metropolitan Sewerage System = "

o _‘?.Co.nt:_actCapaci.ﬁes'“

Exhibit B

~12-20-00
. . Pagelof2 .

] Axmual Averzz.;ééi Daily Flow
" Millions of Gallons Per Day .

. Original - Addifional New - -Transferred - Total - Percent
. Contract Confract . Contract  Contract  Contract of

- Metro Agency  Capacity -C_amgitv‘ Canac:_itvz - Capacity® ~Capacity - _Total

. ChulaVista  19.843° 0000 . - 0.000 0000  19.843 8.268%
Coronado 3..07si 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.078  1283%
Del Mar 0821  0.000 0.000 0.000 0821 0342%

" BastOtayMesa 0000 - 0.000 . 0000 - 1.000 -'1.0‘00 T 0417%
Ei'Cajo'n 10260 0000 0.000 o.ooq' 10260 4275%
Imperial Beach 3591 0.000 0.000 0.000 3591  1.496%
La Mesa 6464  0.000 0.000 0.17 6634  2764%
Lakeside-Alpine 4.586 ~ 0.000 0.000 0.000 458  1911%
LemonGrove  2.873  0.000 0000  0.000 2873 1.197%
National City ~ 7.141 0000 0.000 0.000 7141 2975%
Otay . 1231 0000 - 0.000 0000 . 1231 0513%
Padre Dam 6.532 0.000 0000 0.000 6382  2.659%
Poway 5130  0.000 0.000 . 0.000 .5,.'130 2.138%
Spring Valley 9978 0000 0000  (0.17) 0.808  4.087%
Wintergardens _1.241 0000 0.000 0.000 _1.241  0.517%
Subtotal  83.619  0.000 0.006 0.000 83.619 . 34.841%

SR
i _.‘IV_

S T



Exhibit B
- _ 12-20-00
e Page 2 of 2

o “""“"“‘“'Original " ‘Additional . New - Transferred - Total - - — Pcreent- - -
M . Contract .~ Contract - Contract .. Contract Contract of
Metro Agency  Capacity ) Ca_nacitv‘ Canacl‘cv2 Canath:" Capacztv Total

" SanDiego . 156381 0.000 0.000 - 0.000 156.381 65.159%
Total 240000 0.000 - 0.000 0.000 "~ "7 240.000 100.00% .

1. “Additional Contract Capacity is capacity allocated pmsuant to Sccnon IV.C. of this
Agreement.

2. New Contract Capacity is capacﬂy obtamed pursuant to Sechon VII. of this Agreement

3. Transfenrcd Contract Capacity is capac1ty obtained pursuant to Sectlon IV.B. of this
- Agreement. . -



PARTICIPATING AGENCY -

Chula Vista

Coronado

East Otay Mesa

El Cajon

Imperial Beach

LaMesa
Lemon Grove
National City
Spring Valley
Del Mar

‘Otay Water District

Lakeside/Alpine

. Padre Dam Muni. Water D1str1ct

o Poway - |
~ Wintergardens

- AGENCIES TOTAL

Clty of San Dlego

f‘ Metropohtau Sewerage System
'Emtmg Capacity Charge Listing

D

Exhibit C
12-20-00 -

Pagejl of 1

~ ANNUAL

CAPACITY

CHARGE

THROUGH

-FEBRUARY
"~ 1,2003

$219,892
25,613
10,445
108,277

33,138 -

64,110
- 22,872
71,495

102,442
20,408

14,518
155,901
151,888
162,949

33,856
$1,197,804
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO

.- REQUEST FOR
CITY MANAGER ACTION
FROM: {ORIGINATING DEPT.) DATE << tevised >> .
CITY MANAGER : METROPOLITAN WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT May 23,2001 (10: 14AM} :
WERIECT:
0 SOMGD Metro System Capacity Transfer Amendment - Padre Dam to Poway
ACTION REQUESTED:

Authorize MWWD to execute Notice #2 to the Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement revardma the transfer 0.50 MGD of Metr
System capacity from Padre Dam Municipal Water District to the City of Poway

SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

The “Regional Wastewater Disposal Avreement between the City of San Diego and the Participating Agencies in the Metropolitan :
Sewerage System” (the Agreement) provides for sewage disposal for agencies including the Padre Dam Municipal Water District and th
City of Poway. In Section IV, paragraph B of the Agreement, the Participating Agencies and the City may buy, sell or exchange all o
part of their Contract Capacity among themselves on such terms as they may agree upon. The City shall be notified prior to any transf
Any transfer shall first be approved by the City. No Contract Capacity may be transferred if the City determines, after consultation wi
the Participating Agencies involved in the transaction, that said transfer will unbalance, or will otherwise adversely impact the City’s
ability to operate the Metro System. Provided, however, that the Participating Agency seeking the transfer may offer to cure such
imbalance at its own expense. Following the City’s consent, as a ministerial matter, the Contract Capacity set forth in Exhibit B, anc!
Exhibit C shall be adjusted to reflect the approved transfer.

The City of Poway and the Padre Dam Municipal Water District have mutually agreed to transfer 0.50 mgd capacity from Padre Dam =tr.:
Poway. The transfer of this capacity was due to the increase of capacity needs for the City of Poway.

The City has determined that this transfer will not unbalance the system and approval of the transfer is recommended. The respecti've
rapacity service charges for the two Participating Agencies will be increased or decreased to correspond with the changed capacity -
‘service. : L=

0 s
ENVIRO IMPACT: This activity is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA-( (:)mde!’ms Section -
15301(1), existing Facilities. JOCUMENT TNU AE_ 1;0 FaAE
ATTACHMENT: Notice #2 , J@ 2 0 200F .
Exhibit B - Contract Capacities 'LED.
gons p OFFICE OF GHE EITYZCLERK

Exhibit C - Existing Capacity Charge Listing
Agreement Between the City of La Mesa and the Spring Val[eysﬁﬁuattﬁn Eﬁ%,)tr{c‘tbf&-l E’:QRE\” A\
Transportation of Wastewater in the Spring Valley Joint System i

FISCAL IMPACT: No additional costs or revenues are anticipated.
ACCOUNTING INFORMATION: BUDGETED UNBUDGETED PLEASE ROUTE TO APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY -~ REF: A.R. 25, 60 OR 15-7(
FUND ) N/A : ROUTING AND APPROVAL . : 3
DEPARTMENT APPROVING AGENCY . APPROVAL SIGNATURE
ORCANIZATION DEPARTMENT
DIRECTOR
OBJECT ACCT.
JOB ORDER KQ.
C.LP.NO. = (\
FACILTTY . FINANCIAL
L AvouT : 0 MANAGEMENT
- DEPUTY CITY MANAGER <
1 ESTIMATED COST:
AUDITORS CERTIFICATE NUMBER N 1 A
FOR INFORMATION, CONTACT: AUDETORS
NAME p—
He dy Griffiths / Peggy Merino ATTORNEY
MAIL STATION TELEPHONE Mo, oy
Qnia (258129-26321 /26322 CLERK




COPY Oric GINA

AGREEMENT FOR THE TRANSEER OF CONTRACT CAPACITY  IWD- g
IN THE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE SYSTEM FROM PADRE o7
~ DAM MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT TO THE CITY OF POWAY

This Agreement is made and entered into this &Q*Hay of Tm/ 2001 by and between
the Padre Dam Municipal Water District, a Municipal Water District, hereinafter referred to as
“Padre Dam” and the City of Poway, a California general law city, hereinafter referred to as
“Poway”.

RECITALS

A.  Padre Dam and Poway are Participating Agencies in the Metropolitan Sewerage
System (“Metro Systermn™) each owning Contract Capacity in the Metro System and
having rights and obligations in the Metro System pursuant to the Regional
Wastewater Disposal Agreement Between the City of San Diego and the
Participating Agencies in the Metro Sewerage System (“Metro Agreement”).

B. Padre Dam owns Contract Capacity in the Metro System of 6.382 million gallons per
day annual average daily flow and has concluded that it requires 5.882 million
gallons per day Contract Capacity.

4 Poway owns Contract Capacity in the Metro System of 5.130 million gallons per day
annual average daily flow and has concluded that it requires 5.630 million gallons per
day Contract Capacity.

D. Paragraph IV(B) of the Metro Agreement provides that one Participating Agency may
transfer Contract Capacity in the Metro System to another Participating Agency with
the approval of the City of San Diego.

E. Upon the transfer of Contract Capacity, the Metro Ag:eement shall be amcnded to
provide for a shift in Contract Capacity from the selling Participating Agency to the
buying Participating Agency.

AGREEMENT
IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:

L. Padre Dam hereby transfers Contract Capacity in the Metro System in the
amount of 500,000 gallons per day annual average daily flow to Poway.

2 Poway agrees to pay Padre Dam the amount of Six Million Five Hundred
Ninety-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (86,592,500.) payable by wire
transfer upon the effective date of this Agreement.

“OCUMENT‘I;JO C~ 31077,
SILED UN 2 0 2001

SDPLRCMATA51? NncoirE OF THE CITY CLERK




\

%, This transfer of Contract Capacity shall not be effective until it has been
approved by the City of San Diego as evidenced by its authorized signature
affixed to this Agreement.

4. This transfer of Contract Capacity shall be memorialized pursuant to
Paragraph IV(B) of the Metro Agreement by an amendment to Exhibit B to
the Metro Agreement. Said amended exhibit is attached to this Agreement
as Exhibit 1. ‘

3. This transfer of Contract Capacity results in a change to the existing Capacity
Charge owed to the City of San Diego by Padre Dam and Poway. Said
modification in the Capacity Charge shall be memorialized pursuant to the
Metro Agreement by an amendment to Exhibit C to the Metro Agreement.
Sdid amended exhibit is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit 2.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and
year first above written.

APPROMED TO FORM: PADRE DAM MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
|

. Micha € Augtst A. €arics, General Manager

Gereral Counsel < xEs

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF POWAY

Cmsz Ao Daowoar

CiMmey for ames I\. Bowersox, City Manager !
the City of Poway

The transfer of 500,000 gallons per day of Contract Capacity in the Metropolitan Sewerage
System evidenced in this Agreement between Padre Dam Municipal Water District and the City of |
Poway is approved pursuant to Paragraph IV(B) of the Metro Agreement.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF SAN DIEGO

W , cf..,e.,éé,.;u—.

DP- City Attorney ( 7“" Sc o7 T Sl

Z)/he:fz:f; A zed

SNPTTRMALCA245512



Metropolitan Sewerage System

City of San Diego

Contract Capacities

Annual Average Daily Flow

in

Millions of Gallons Per Day

Original  Additional New Transferred

Contract Contract Contract  Contract
Metro Agency Capacity Capacity' _Capacity? Cagagig’
Chgla Vista 19.843 0.000 0.000 0.000
Coronado 3.078 0.000 0.000 0.000
Del Mar 0.821 0.000 0.000 0.000
East Otay Mesa  0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000
El Cajon 10.260 0.000 0.000 0.000
Imperial Beach  3.591 0.000 0.000 0.000
La Mesa 6.464 0.000 - 0.000 0.17
Lakeside-Alpine 4.586 0.000 0.000 0.000
LemonGrove  2.873 0000 0000  0.000
National City ~ 7.141  0.000 0.000 0.000
Otay 1.231 0.000 0.000 0.000
Padre Dam 6.382 0.000 0.000 (0.50)
Poway 5.130 | 0.000 0.000 0.50
Spring Valley 10.978 0.000 0.000 (.19
Wintergardens _1.241 MQ_Q 0.000 0.000

Subtotal  83.619 0.000 0.000

G:agencies\PADRE DAM\exhibit b_c2.wpd

Exhibit B

Page 1 of 2
Total . Percent
Contract of
Capacity _Total
19.843 8.268%
3.078 1.28:3%
0.821 0.342%
1.000  0417%
710.260 4.275%
3.591 1.496%
6.634 - 2.764%
4.586 1.911%
2.873 1.197%
7.141 2.975%
1.231 0.513%
. 5.882 2451%
5.630 2.346%
9.808 4.087%
1241 0517%
83.619 34.841%



[

Exhibit B

Page 2.0f 2
Original Additional New Transferred  Total Percent
Contract Contract  Contract Contract  Contract of
Metro Agency  Capacity Capacity! Capacity? Capacity® Capacity Total
San Diégo 156.381 0.000 0.000 0.000 156.381 65.159%
Total © 240.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 240,000 100.00%

1. Additional Contract Capacity is capacity allocated pursuant to Section IV.C. of this

Agreement.

2. New Contract Capacity is capacity obtained pursuant to Section VIL of this Agreement.

3. Transferred lContract Capacity is capacity obtained pursuant to Section IV.B. of this

Agreement.

Gilagencies\PADRE DAM\exhibit b_c2.wpd



Exhibit C

Page 1 of 1
City of San Diego
Metropolitan Sewerage System
Existing Capacity Charge Listing
ANNUAL
: CAPACITY
PARTICIPATING AGENCY CHARGE
- THROUGH
FEBRUARY
1,2003
Chula Vista ) : $219,892
Coronado 25,613,
East Otay Mesa 10,445
El Cajon 108,277
Imperial Beach 33,138
La Mesa . 64,110
Lemon Grove ' | 22,872
National City . 71,495
Spring Valley ' 102,442
Del Mar 20,408
Otay Water District 14,518
Lakeside/Alpine 155,901
Padre Dam Muni. Water District 139,998
Poway ' 174,839
Wintergardens _33.856

AGENCIES TOTAL $1,197,804

fiaoencisd\PANRE NAMavhihith 2 wnd
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REQUEST FOR Do - joose
MAYORAL ACTION MPNG = VR
I_TG: FROM:; BATE:
MAYOR PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT April 21, 2010

!
EIECT
dlocation of additional permitted capacity due to the rerating of the Metro Sewer System.

{ACTION REQUESTED:
Authorize Public Utilities Department to exceute Notice #3 to the Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement to apportion
15 Million Gallons per Day (MGD) of additional capacity within the Metro System due to the addition of the South Bay
Water Reclamation Plant.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

The Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement between the Citv of San Diego and the Participating Agencies in the
Metropolitan Sewerage System (the Agreement) provides for sewerage disposal for participating agencies in San Diego county.
In Section IV, paragraph C, subsection 1, “...in the event that the Metro System is rerated so that additional permitted capacity
is created, said capacity shall be allocated proportionately based upon the Metro System charges that have been paid since July
1, 1995 to the date of rerating”, The South Bay Water Reclamation Plant started treating and disposing of sewage May 6, 2002
through the South Bay Ocean Outfall. This created additional permitted capacity to be distributed among the Participating
Agencies.

2

Environmental Impact: This action is not a “project” and is therefore not subject tasthe CEQA per CEQA Guidelines Section

§15060(c)(2).

Counci] Distriet: City-wide.

Community Area: City-wide. Document No. Lo i o84
, N Filed____JUNU 7010
(2) signed originals. Office of the City Clerk

! San Diego, California

Coordination: Please return a copy of the 1544 and |

Attachment: Notice #3 Exhibit B _
Copy of Section IV.C.1 of Regional Wastewater Disposal Agreement

riscal Impact: There is no fiscal impact to the CITY with this action.

PLEASE ROUTE TO THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY
ROUTING AND APPROVAL

APPROVING AUTHORITY APPROVAL SIGNATURE DATE
ACCOUNTING INFORMATION BUDGETED UNBUDGETED ORIGINATING . ” ,
FUND DEPARTHMENT ;/—:{-—, 9 g_‘ﬂ _7_{“ 5..’/’_.0 {/f o
FUNCTIONAL AREA T Y /

EAS /
COST GENTER ; / ){M T fi:;(. /;7; g 5|
GENERAL LEDGER ACCT 7 .

EOC A

WES or INTERNAL ORDER o
CAPITAL PROJECT NO. & o Fiiatioe. ‘ / _ ) Vi i ok §
FACILITY L IanACEMERT v /-‘,/;///: ik | 7 "S,@ wﬁtfp
AMOUNT : L) I g ,
"ESTIMATED COBT: e §~ //:;Zé / ;o
N/A ' ; ) o
COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE: PEPUTY GHIEZ QAL,\._(ﬁ > i _ @5{’ 75’,/ 1)

{FOR COMPTROLLER'S USE ONLY) / :
/ V/ /Qj ORIGIN S
D MENT

COMPTROLLER

FOR INFORMATION CONTAGT: s P
S el 4
NAME: -[ P 'ﬁ" / > 7
Edgar Patino CITY ATTORNEY %‘f/ ;‘ ) /::’ﬁ 5{%{2 ﬁtﬁ?
MAIL STATION: ] TELEPHONE NUMBER; EEn A R ]
' 1 : - F i - x -5 . %
901A (858) 292-6321 ST At/ Vrdo  e-3i6

2 )

M-1544 MS Word 2007 (6.2009)



NOTICE #3

Exhibit B
Page 1 of 2
City of San Diego
Metropolitan Sewerage System
Contract Capacities
Annual Aver'flge Daily Flow
Miltions of Glzlililons Per Day
Original  Additional New Transferred  Total Percent
Contract Contract Contract  Contract  Contract of

Metro Agency  Capacity Capacity’ Capacity’ Capacity’ Capacity _Total
Chula Vista 19.843 1.021 0.000  0.000 20.864 8.182%
Coronado 3.078 0.172 0.600 0.000 3250 1.275%
Del Mar 0.821 0.055 0.000 0.000 0.876 0.344%
East Otay Mesa  0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.392%
El Cajon 10.260 0.655 0.000 0.000 10.915 4.280%
Imperial Beach  3.591 0.164 0.000 0.000 3.755 1.473%
La Mesa 6.464 0.359 0.000 0.170 6.993 2.742%
Lakeside-Alpine 4.586 0.255 0.000 0.000 4.841 1.898%
Lemon Grove 2.873 0.154 0.000 0.000 3.027 1.187%
National City 7.141 0.346 0.000 0.000 7.487 2.936%
Otay 1.231 0.056 0.000 0.000 1.287 0.505%
Padre Dam 6.382 0.343 0.000 (0.500) 6.225 2.441%
Poway 5.130 0.264 0.000 -0.500 5.894 2.312%
Spring Valley  10.978 0.545 0.000 (1.170) 10.353  4.060%
Wintergardens 1.241 0.068 0.000 0.000 1.309 0.513%

Subtotal ~ 83.619 4.459 0.000 0.000 88.078  34.540%

Revised 04-21-2010



NOTICE #3

Exhibit B
Page 2 of 2
Original ~ Additional ~ New Transferred  Total Percent

Contract Confract  Contract Contract  Contract of
Metro Agency Capacity Capacity’ Capacity” Capacity” Capacity Total

San Diego 156,381 10,541 0.000 0.000 166.922  65.460%

Total 240.000 15,000 0.0600 ¢.0006 255,000 100.06%

1. Additional Contract Capacity is capacity allocated pursuant to Section IV.C.1 of this
Agreement.

2. New Contract Capacity is capacity obtained pursuant to Section VIL of this Agreement.

3. Transferred Contract Capacity is capacity obtained pursuant to Section IV.B. of this
Agreement.

Revised 04-21-2010



IV, CAPACITY RIGHTS

A.  Contract Capacity.

In consideration of the obligations in this Agreement, each Participating Agency
shall have a contractual right to discharge wastewater to the Metro System up to the Contract
Capacity set forth in Exhibit B.

B. Transfers of Contract Capacity.

The Participating Agencies and the City may buy, seli or exchange all or part of
their Contract Capacity among themselves on such terms as they may agree upon. The City shall
be notified prior to any transfer. Any transfer shall be first approved by the City. No Contract
Capacity may be transferred if the City determines, after consultation with the Participating
Agencies involved in the transaction, that said transfer will unbalance, or will otherwise -
adversely impact the City’s ability to operate the Metro System. Provided, however, that the
Participating Agency seeking the transfer may offer to cure such imbalance at its own expense.

Following the City’s consent, as a ministerial matter, the Contract Capacity set forth in Exhibit B
shall be adjusted to reflect the approved transfer.

(@ Al!ocationl of Additional ( apacity,

The parties recognize that the City's applicable permits for the Metro System may
be medified to create capacity in the Metro System beyond that set fortk: in Exhibit B as a result
of the construction of additional facilities or as a result of regulatory action. This additional
capacity shall be atlocated as follows:

1. Except as provided in subsection 2 below, in the event that the Metro
System is rerated so that additional permitted capacity is created, said capacity shall be allocated

proporticnately based upon the Metro System charges that have been paid since July 1, 1995 to
the date of rerating.

8 In the event that the additional permitted capacity is created as the result of
the construction of non-Metro System facilities, or as the result of the construction-of facilities -
pursuant to Section VII, such additional capacity shall be allocated proportionately based on the
payments made to plan, design and construct such facilities.

D. Reductions in Contract Capacitv.,

The parties further recognize that the Contract Capacity in Exhibit B may be
meodified to comply with, or in response to, applicable permit conditions, or related regulatory
action, or sound engineering principles. In the event that the capacity of the Metro System is
rerated to a level below the total capacity set forth in Exhibit B, the Contract Capacity in Exhibit
B shall be reallocated proportionately pending the acquisition or construction of new facilities

12 REVISED 3/2/98



